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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1861
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017

PIPED WATER SUPPLY TO VILLAGES UNDER SAGY

1861. KUNWAR SARVESH KUMAR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of providing piped water supply to all the villages covered under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether piped water supply has not been provided so far to all the villages covered under SAGY even after the completion of its first phase and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the alternative scheme of the Government, if any, to provide piped water supply to the villages covered under the said scheme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b) : Under the Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana framework, the development of Gram Panchayats has been envisaged through the convergence and implementation of existing Government Schemes and Programmes under the administrative control of respective Ministries.
Piped Water Supply (PWS) is provided to the SAGY villages under the central scheme of National Rural Drinking Water Programme of Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation as well as respective State/UT schemes. The State/ UT-wise details of habitations in villages under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) covered with piped water supply, as on 24.07.2017 is at Annexure-I. The State/ UT-wise details of the habitations in villages under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) covered with alternate sources of water supply, as on 24.07.2017 is at Annexure-II.

(c) : The Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation under its centrally sponsored scheme, National Rural Drinking Water Programme has prepared a strategic plan for providing piped water supply in rural areas.

*****


Annexure I referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1861 for reply on 27.07.2017

Coverage of Piped Water Supply (PWS) to habitations in villages under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana
(SAGY)

Annexure-I

S.No. State

Coverage of Piped Water Supply (PWS) to all habitations in villages under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY)

Fully Covered
(i.e. getting more
than 40 litre per
capita per day
safe drinking

water)

Partially Covered
(i.e. getting less
than 40 litre per
capita per day
safe drinking

water)

Quality
Affected (i.e.
containing at

least one
chemical

contaminant)

Total

1
ANDHRA
PRADESH 61 38 1 100

2
ANDMAN and
NICOBAR 14 1 0 15

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 1 4 0 5

4 ASSAM 304 72 39 415
5 BIHAR 28 26 4 58
6 CHHATTISGARH 82 2 5 89
7 GOA 3 0 0 3
8 GUJARAT 106 0 0 106
9 HARYANA 18 1 1 20

10
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 82 21 0 103

11
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 30 8 0 38

12 JHARKHAND 152 11 15 178
13 KARNATAKA 261 156 2 419
14 KERALA 109 230 12 351

15
MADHYA
PRADESH 54 0 0 54

16 MAHARASHTRA 206 110 1 317
17 MANIPUR 3 2 0 5
18 MEGHALAYA 2 2 0 4
19 MIZORAM 1 0 0 1
20 ODISHA 173 26 1 200
21 PUDUCHERRY 1 0 0 1
22 PUNJAB 18 2 8 28
23 RAJASTHAN 85 87 13 185
24 SIKKIM 6 5 0 11
25 TAMIL NADU 498 67 1 566
26 TELANGANA 37 31 4 72
27 TRIPURA 11 4 2 17
28 UTTAR PRADESH 294 2 2 298
29 UTTARAKHAND 18 27 0 45
30 WEST BENGAL 42 36 9 87

Total 2700 971 120 3791


Annexure II referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1861 for reply on 27.07.2017

Details of the habitations in villages under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) covered with alternate sources of water supply as on 24.07.2017

Annexure-II

S.No. State
Details of the habitations in villages under Sansad Adarsh Gram
Yojana (SAGY) covered with alternate sources of water supply
Fully Covered Partially Covered Quality Affected Total

1
ANDHRA
PRADESH 9 2 3 14

2
ANDMAN and
NICOBAR 0 3 0 3

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 5 3 0 8

4 ASSAM 170 104 42 316
5 BIHAR 321 189 56 566
6 CHHATTISGARH 36 3 1 40
7 GOA 0 0 0 0
8 GUJARAT 1 0 0 1
9 HARYANA 0 0 0 0

10
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 2 0 0 2

11
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 1 0 0 1

12 JHARKHAND 406 3 1 410
13 KARNATAKA 11 21 0 32
14 KERALA 0 2 0 2

15
MADHYA
PRADESH 97 0 0 97

16 MAHARASHTRA 77 29 0 106
17 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0
18 MEGHALAYA 2 2 0 4
19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 404 75 1 480
21 PUDUCHERRY 3 0 0 3
22 PUNJAB 0 2 2 4
23 RAJASTHAN 45 129 40 214
24 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0
25 TAMIL NADU 7 0 0 7
26 TELANGANA 0 2 1 3
27 TRIPURA 0 1 0 1
28 UTTAR PRADESH 230 0 0 230
29 UTTARAKHAND 3 1 0 4
30 WEST BENGAL 82 3 12 97

Total 1912 574 159 2645

